

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

þ

ō

EBA146

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25314

**\*709035458** 

ROUTE 2 BOX 368

**EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING** AUTHORITY **600 CAPITOL STREET** 

CHARLESTON, WV

25301-1223 304-558-3400

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/28/									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/			<u> </u>	(D)	DPENING TI	<u> 1E 01</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY		AT. IO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRIC	Έ	AMOUNT
		44444					<u>кон од навранијен кал овкоданских к</u>		
			RE	QUE	ST FOR QUOTATI	EON			
		1							
					HASING DIVISIO				
			I		NAL BROADCASTI	1	<del>.</del>		***************************************
			-		CAULK, AND RE S OF THE FIVE-				
			l l		UDIOS AND OFFI		a contract of the contract of		
			LESTON,						
	Control of the Contro		3.7 4		NFERENCE WILL				
l i	the second second	The state of the s			ILITY LOCATED	AT	600 CAPIT	DL	
	SIREEI	, CHAR	LESTON,	WV	25301.	-			
	EATI IIR	E TO A	TTEND T	нтс	PRE-BID CONFE	RE	NCE WILL R	T III2	
			ALIFICA				· * *** *** *** *** *** *** ***		
1	INQUIR								
1		- 1	1		L BE ACCEPTED				
·4		1	6/20/20	1	QUESTIONS MA ORDER TO ASSU			A USPS,	
					ANTAGE, NO SUE			240172	
	ì				Y. IF POSSIBL				
1		1			S INQUIRES TO:	- 1			
						ļ			
					MURRAY				
, -			1		MENT OF ADMINI	EST	RATION		
			1		SING DIVISION ASHINGTON STRE		EACT		
			1		STON, WV 2531	- 1	, LAG!		
			1		04-558-4115	_			
			EMA	IL:	SHELLY.L.MURR	RAY	awv.gov		
	ATTACH	MENTS:	1						
			PURCHA	2114	G AFFIDAVIT				
SIGNATURE			<u>utinininginginininadinadina</u>	erenderische	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHON	ئىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىلىل	<u> Salatan talan talah da talah talah</u>	DATE	
	Yanth	D	Bour		TOCK FIGH	74	4-9431	John Stranger	7/8/08
Vice Pre	sident	F	55-C	3343	314		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and and duties under the Contract, including w
- Any reference to automatic renewal is here agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/c null and void, and terminated without further
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum -Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/ Agency meets the definition of a Covered E Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vend

#### INS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the P
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be must be clearly indicated by the bidder. clearly defined. A bidder offering an alter purchasing Division may waive minor described by the bidder.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of dis
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. d
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations mu of the bid opening. Failure of the bidde

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 30 days written notice to the seller.

rchasing Division shall govern all rights s s Purchase Order/Contract.

e renewed only upon mutual written

tection, this Contract may be deemed

nent HIPAA Business Associate at the Purchasing Division's web site part of the agreement. Provided that, the ill be disclosing Protected Health

ations. Any deviation from the specifications is EQUAL to the specifications must be cifications and literature to the bid. The

terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

office listed below prior to the date and time will result in bid disqualifications.



POCKER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

ر-p

Ö

EBA146

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

**\*709035458** 304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV 25314 EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING **AUTHORITY** 600 CAPITOL STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1223

304-558-3400

DATE PRIN	TEO	TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		Fig	).B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/28/						ŀ			
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2008	baaaaaaaaaaaa.	В	ID C	PENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	**************************************	1	LS		910-54			Add Altern	\$54,468.00 ate 6,480.00
	PAINT	_	ILDING	MAI	NTENANCE) AND	REF	PAIR		
	EXHIB	IT 5		77,100					
	WITHIN	N 62 CA CEIVED. TED PUR	LENDAR UNLE	DAY SS 0	IS CONTRACT IS S AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECT R WILL BE CONS	DTIC IFIE	E TO PR	OCEED FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPL	E TO TH IED ARE THE SPE	CEL TH E VEND OF AN	IS C OR I INF	ECTOR OF PURCE ONTRACT IMMED: F THE MATERIAL ERIOR QUALITY S OF THE BID A	IATE LS C OR	ELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT	WRITTEN ANSHIP CONFORM	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	IGHER O AS EST ST VIRG	F THE ABLISH INIA C	U.S. ED F ODE	CTOR OR SUBCOM DEPARTMENT OF OR KANAWHA COM 21-5A, ET, SEC IS PROJECT)	F LA UNTY	ABOR MIN	IMUM WAGE	
	INTERE REQUIF OR IN	RED BY ANY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	NTS LAW) INS	RENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FO CONTAINED IN TITUTE OF ARCH TRACT ARE HERE	OR A THI HITE	NY INTE S CONTR CTS DOC	REST ACT UMENTS	
			E FROM	WOR	VENDOR IS RE KERS' COMPENSA	ATIO	IN IF SU		
SIGNATURE	1 1		7	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS ANI TELEPHON	the state of the s	DITIONS		
/	meth	W. G	aun				744-9431	DATE	7/8/08
TITLE Vice Pr	residen	t Te	<sup>IN</sup> 55-	-03343	314		ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODINEA

**\*709035458** 

W Q WATTERS COMPANY

ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25314

304-744-9431

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER EBA146

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

S

ø

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING **AUTHORITY** 600 CAPITOL STREET

CHARLESTON, WV

Ţ 25301-1223 304-558-3400 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TEAMS 05/28/2008 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 07/08/2008 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$500.000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00

SIGNATURE

TITLE

TELEPHONE

744-9431

7/8/08

EXHIBIT 7

5-0334314

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



**VEZDOR** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

のエーロ

Ť

RFO NUMBER EBA146

\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

**\*709035458** 304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV 25314 EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING **AUTHORITY** 600 CAPITOL STREET

CHARLESTON, WV

25301-1223 304-558-3400

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		l FS	J/B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/28/	/2008							
BID OPENING DATE	,	07/08/	2008		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP CAT NO				PRICE	AMOUNT
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM, GI	ASS & STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS	
	IN ACC	CORDANC	E WITH W	ST VIRGINIA	CODE	5-19-1 F	T.	
				FOR CONSTRU				•
***************************************				MPROVEMENT				
al-service and a service and a				THE COST IS				,
	IN THE	CASE	OF STEEL	ONLY, WHERE	THE C	OST OF S	TEEL IS	
				WHERE MORE				
	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRED, T	THE STATE WI	LL ACC	EPT ONLY	' ALUMIN	UM
				JCTS PRODUCE				
				MACHINERY				D
	POMES	SE Al I	HE SITE (	F PUBLIC WO	RKS SH	ALL BE M	ADE OF	
				ASS OR STEE Than \$50,000				
				SED IN PUBL				
	CONDO	, U! 3!	LLL ANE (	SED IN LODE	TC MOK	KS PRUJE	CIS.	
	FORETO	N MADE	AI IIM TNII	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRODUCTS	MAV BE	
				COST OF DOM				
				SUCH COST I				
				IAN THE BID				
	PRODUC			IESTIC ALUMI				
				ED OR PRODU				
				AS DEFINED				
				FOREIGN PRO				
				UCTS ARE 30		ORE HIGH	ER IN	
	PRICE	IHAN I	HE FUKETO	N MADE PROD	UCTS.			
	TF. PR	חד פחזי	THE AWAR	D OF A CONT	DACT II	NNED THE	AROVE	
				ING OFFICER				
				EXISTS A B				
				EEL THAT IS				
				OMESTIC PRO				
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUEST, 1	N WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION	AND	
	REDUCT	TION IN	THE LOWE	ST BID FOR	SUCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCT	s
	<u> </u>		 	 REVERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	1	<b>4</b> /)	12	TE .	LEPHONE		DAT	
TITLE	sence	LW.	aun			<u>744-9431</u>		7/8/08
		residen				i i		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING.	TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND A	DDRESS I	N SPACE A	<b>30VE LABE</b>	LED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

Vice President

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

OT-D

EBA146

PAGE 5

REMADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HIENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

304-558-8801

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING AUTHORITY 600 CAPITOL STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1223

304-558-3400

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709035458 304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV 25314

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	l E	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
05/28/	2008		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	***************************************					35.000.000	
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
									82000000	
					ATE IN TH			/ ARE		
	REV. 3	/88								
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	EXHIBI	T 9	:							
		FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	RUCTIO	NC	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUING	-	RED	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHAT IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED I HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	RAWING IDUM IE STAT SHALL /	SS TE	
The second secon	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY,	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY TH		
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORM D TO TH RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE	ASING IS INT IONLY ID FOR	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	
SIGNATURE	Yemell	. D. g	Bu	SEE BE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 74	4-9431		DATE	7/8/08

55-0334314



> EXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

EBA146

PA	GE
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING **AUTHORITY** 600 CAPITOL STREET

CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1223

304-558-3400

\*709035458 304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV 25314

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL		l s	HIP VIA		FC	)B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/28/	2008						1			90000000	
BID OPENING DATE:	,	07/08/	2008			BID	01	PENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	A NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	DATE.						***************************************				
	REV. 1	1/96	A THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY				L. Company			***************************************	
	EXHIBI	T 10			***************************************						:
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	OF THE F NECESSA CIFICATI	RY	REVISI			
	ADDEND	UM NOS	• •								
	NO. 1	•	Х	6/30/0	8						
	NO. 2	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
	NO. 3	•	• • • •	• • • •	• • • •						-
	NO. 4	•									
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •								THE PARTY OF THE P
						CONFIRM REJECTIO				HE	
	REPRES ORAL D	ENTATI ISCUSS	IAM NOI	DE OR ELD B	ASSUME ETWEEN	ND THAT A ED TO BE VENDOR'S	MAI RE	DE DURI EPRESEN	NG ANY Tatives		
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	) IN	WRITING	OT BINDIN S AND ADD . ADDENDU	ΕD	TO THE			
							-				
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	ONDI	TIONS			
	meth	W. C.	Duce			HELEPHONE	7	44-9431	DAT	I E	7/8/08
TITLE Vice Pro	esident	FE	in :	55-033	4314			ADD	RESS CHANG	ES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

**\*709035458** 

W Q WATTERS COMPANY

ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25314

304-744-9431

### Request for Quotation

S

þ

EBA146

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING **AUTHORITY** 

CHARLESTON, WV

600 CAPITOL STREET

25301-1223 304-558-3400

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE .... SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/28/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ..SIGNATURE W. O. Watters Company . COMPANY 7/8/08 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: W. Q. Watters Company CONTRACTORS NAME: WV000563 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE 744-9431 7/8/08 TITLE Vice President 55-0334314 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

0T-0

Ö

**EBA146** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

\*709035458 304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY ROUTE 2 BOX 368

CHARLESTON WV 25314 **EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING** AUTHORITY **600 CAPITOL STREET** 

CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1223

304-558-3400

DATE PRIN	<u>retoueres costraentes from taccotás efr</u>	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/28 OPENING DATE		/2008	DID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	IIOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
		NO NO			
·,	AND REGULAT THE "REQUES	IONS, AND TO THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	LES
	ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, VERB HE INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES	rs
	FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	CT IS AUTOMATI	-
	REV. 1/2005				
		NO.	TICE		
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	MENT OF ADM SING DIVISI NG 15 ASHINGTON S STON, WV 2	DN TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		OF
	SEALED BID				
ATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	and the same of th	NT.
	Yamith O!	Dur	ELEPHONE	744-9431	7/8/08
: <del>Vice Pre</del> :		55-033431	4	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOL

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### Request for Quotation

EBA146

FOB

p/	VGE	
	g	)

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801 \*709035458 304-744-9431 W Q WATTERS COMPANY EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING ROUTE 2 BOX 368 **AUTHORITY** þ 600 CAPITOL STREET CHARLESTON WV 25314 Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1223 304-558-3400

SHIP VIA

BID OPENING DATE:		07/00/	2000					
	00000000000000	<u>07/08/</u>			88808080808080808080808	BID OPENING TIME		)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:				SHELLY	MURRAY	/ FILE 31	
	REQ. N	0.:			EBA146			:
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		07/08/2	8008		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
					NG YOUR E	ID:	IS NECESSARY	
	-				744-9433	. == === === === === ===		
	PLEASE CONCER				AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	
	OONGER	nino ,	1113 W		Kenne	eth P. Bo	ven	
	-							
			-				Base Bid	54,468.00
							Add Alternate	6,480.00
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	EBA	146 ***** TOTAL	60,948.00
			7777			or processor		
1			111111111111111111111111111111111111111					770000
**************************************			n.certerious.					
						т опшинальный дейскай		
				****				
200.00				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE	mill-	0 0	1201	un		TELEPHONE 744=	-9431	7/8/08
TITLE Vice Pre	sident	Æ	11N	55-033	4314			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

West Virginia Educational Broadcasting Authority (WVEBA) is seeking a Request for Quotation to repair, clean, caulk, and repaint the exterior structures and surfaces of the five-story West Virginia Public Broadcasting studios and offices at 600 Capitol Street, Charleston, WV 25301. Specifications contained herein.

#### 1) Overview

The exterior surfaces, made of different materials, are to be repaired, cleaned, and primed before painting. The winning contractor shall have experience in working with these different surface materials. Primer and paint are being acquired under State Contract and a separate RFQ. A base bid with an add alternate is requested: A base bid to include labor to paint the building one uniform color. The add alternate is to include the labor to paint the building multiple colors as in its current style. Exterior windows shall be cleaned upon completion of painting.

### 2) Job Specifications

- 2.1 Primer and paint specifications shall be supplied to vendors by WVEBA in a future addendum.
- 2.2 Decorative Awning shall be removed by WVEBA, stored, and reinstalled at completion of painting process.
- 2.3 Outdoor plants, front entry doors, windows, security cameras, mounted lights, air vents, and signage shall be protected from cleaning solutions and paint by the winning vendor.
- 2.4 Where needed, caulking around windows, (particularly the third floor alley windows), doors, wall seams shall be a part of this project.
- 2.5 The exterior wall surface is an Exterior Insulation Finishing System (EIFS). Minor repairs to the EIFS surface shall be repaired to match existing surface.
- 2.6 Prior to painting, building exterior, doors, gutters and drip edges shall be cleaned by power washing using 1200 to 1500 pounds of pressure to remove surface contamination utilizing a non-acidic cleaning agent of contractor's choice.
- 2.7 To inhibit re-growth of mildew, a mildew check multipurpose wash (supplied by WVEBA) shall be applied with normal garden hose pressure.
- 2.8 An overnight drying period shall occur before primer is applied.
- 2.9 One coat of primer shall be applied utilizing a spraying and back-roll technique. If heavy stained areas are visible, a second primer coat may be necessary for these specific areas, and will be discussed with WVEBA personnel before work proceeds.

- 2.10 Finish paint treatment shall consist of two coats applied utilizing a spraying and back-roll technique.
- 2.11 Five exterior doors are metal. The doors, gutters, and drip edges shall be pressure washed to remove all surface contamination. Rusted areas shall be sanded or mechanically abraded and spot primed
- 2.12 One coat of primer shall be applied to the doors to inhibit rust returning.
- 2.13 One coat of exterior high gloss DTM industrial enamel shall be applied to the doors.
- 2.14 HVAC cooling tower/water reservoir is galvanized steel. Existing paint shall be removed by high pressure water blast technique and not repainted. Contractors please note that the water reservoir is to be covered to prevent paint chips and particles from contaminating the circulating water supply.
- 2.15 HVAC support structural steel shall be cleaned by pressure washing to remove all surface contamination and rusted areas sanded or mechanically abraded to remove rust.
- 2.16 HVAC support structural steel shall be one-coat primed with D-T-R epoxy coating.
- 2.17 Finish for HVAC support structural steel shall be two-coat painted with ultra-gloss urethane enamel.
- 2.18 Rooftop building-air return enclosure, metal fascia, stairs, handrails are steel and/or steel pipe. These items shall be pressure washed to remove surface contamination. Hand tool cleaning per SSPC-SP2 standards shall be used to remove all loose rust.
- 2.19 One coat of D-T-R Epoxy primer shall be applied to rooftop building-air return enclosure, stairs and handrails attached to building's exterior.
- 2.20 A two-coat paint finish of ultra-gloss urethane enamel shall be applied to the building-air return enclosure, stairs, and handrails.
- 2.21 Advance notice of commencement of building work on Christopher Street and Alley painting shall be adhered to, due to notification for Appalachian Power Company.
- 2.22 Vendor shall give advance notice for commencement of building work on Christopher and Capitol Streets for the purpose of sidewalk and street closure if necessary.

## 3) Vendor Requirements

3.1 Have general liability insurance to cover any potential damages to property of: West Virginia Educational Broadcasting structures; West Virginia Educational Broadcasting

employee property; passersby on nearby sidewalks and streets; nearby buildings during the construction process.

- 3.2 Contractor shall be responsible for acquiring all swing stages, scaffolding, people and material lifting devices for project.
- 3.3 Obtain building permits, as required by local/state law, before commencement of work.

## 4) Quotation preparations

4.1 The quotation shall be structured to have two painting quotation scenarios for the building:

Base Bid - One uniform color of a cream color appearance as determined by WVEBA

Add Alternate - To follow the color scheme that is presently incorporated on the building with multiple colors.

### 5) Project Duration

- 5.1 A notice to proceed shall be issued to the winning vendor.
- 5.2 The project duration shall be 45 working days. This requirement may be adjusted during the pre-bid conference.
- 5.3 Inclement weather delay allowance shall be 10 working days.

# 6) Invoicing Invoice shall be sent to:

Stephen G. Chapman Purchasing Administrator West Virginia Public Broadcasting 600 Capitol Street Charleston, WV 25301

## EBA146 Bid Sheet

Base Bid:		
One-color painting scenario	<u>\$</u>	54,468.00
Add Alternate		6,480.00
Multiple-color painting scenario	\$	
	<b>.</b>	60.069.00
TOTAL	\$	60,948.00

RFQ N	lo.	EBA146

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	W. Q.	Watters Company			
Authorized Signature	<b>e</b> :	Kentle D. Beuen	Date:	7/8/08	
9					

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)

Agency
REQ.P.O# EBA146

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	W. Q. Watters Company
of Charleston , WV	, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America_ of Hartford, CT, a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
CT with its principal office in the City of Hartford	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princip	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	
RFQ # EBA146 - Repair, Clean, Caulk and Repaint the Exterior Struct	tures and Surfaces of the Five-Story VVV Public
Broadcasting Studios & Offices @ 600 Capitol St. Charleston WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	
<ul> <li>(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or</li> <li>(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a co-</li> </ul>	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or pi	roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be n force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the S	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in tull urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event.
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	aroty to any and an orally of the control of the co
	10 0 1 10 1 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee is	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are cornorations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	
•	be signed by their proper unicers, this
8th day of July , 2008 .	
B. ( ) O words Oct.	W. Q. Watters Company
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	By Kanth D. Brewer
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Vice President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	(Name of Surety)
	a h
	By: Theyws./forther
Gregory T. Gordon,	WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218834

Certificate No. 001987660

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of _	Charleston			State of	West Virg	inia	, their tru	e and lawful Attor	rney(s)-in-Fact,		
		more than one i	s named above,	to sign, execute,	seal and acknowl	edge any and all i	oonds, recognizan	ces, conditional ur	dertakings and		
							delity of persons,	guaranteeing the	performance of		
contracts and ex	ecuting or guaran	iteeing bonds ar	d undertakings	required or pern	itted in any actio	ns or proceedings	allowed by law.				
				Carlot In	106 M						
				APECT							
IN WITNESS V	WHEREOF, the	Companies hav	e caused this ins	trument to be si	ened and their co	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	271 is	.n		
day of	tember	2007					,				
					Ro. 17						
			Casualty Comp				ardian Insuranc				
				rance Company			ercury Insurance				
		•	Guaranty Insu: rety Company	rance Underwr	iters, inc.	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America					
				surance Compa	iny		tes Fidelity and G				
1982	1977	E HOORPORATED E	1927 E	E CANCE	SEAL S	SEAL S	SHUTY AND OUT OF SHUTTY AND OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OU	HARTFORD &	SULTY AND GOOD TO SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SE		
State of Connec City of Hartford					Ву:	Georg	Thompson, Ser	pior Vice President			
On this the	27th 	ay of	otember	,2		ersonally appeared	d George W. Thom	pson, who acknow	/ledged himself		
		•		• •	•		delity and Guarar	•			
-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			* * .		x •	, St. Paul Mercur nd Guaranty Com	•			
						•	orporations by his				
			p	e	<del></del>	,					
				CJETO							

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 844

day of \_\_\_\_\_

, 20<u>೦</u>8

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Agency
REQ.P.O#_EBA146

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALI	MEN BY T	HESE PRESEN	TS, That we, th	e undersigned,\	<u> </u>	Vatters Co	ompany	***************************************	
of Charl	eston	, <u>V</u>	<u> </u>		, as Pr	rincipal, an	d <u>Traveler</u>	s Casualty and Surety Com	npany
of America of Hartfo	ırd	, <u>CT</u>	***************************************	, a corporation o	rganized	d and existi	ing unde	r the laws of the State	of
CTw	ith its princip	oal office in the	City of <u>Hartford</u>		, as Su	urety, are h	eld and t	firmly bound unto the S	State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in t	he penal sum of	Five Percent of	of Amount Bid	(\$	5%		_) for the payment of v	which,
well and truly to be r	nade, we joi	ntly and several	ly bind ourselve	s, our heirs, adr	ninistrato	ors, execut	ors, succ	cessors and assigns.	
		_		•				hasing Section of the	
•		· ·	•		-			o a contract in writing	
RFQ # EBA146 -	Repair, Cle	ean, Caulk and	Repaint the I	Exterior Struct	ures an	d Surface	es of the	Five-Story WV Pub	olic
Broadcasting Stud	lios & Offic	es @ 600 Ca <sub>l</sub>	oitol St. Charle	eston WV					
NOW THE	REFORE,								
(b) If said hereto and shall furn agreement created b	ish any othe by the accep e expressly u	accepted and the bonds and instance of said bid inderstood and in	urance required I, then this oblig agreed that the	by the bid or pr ation shall be no	oposal, a uli and vo	and shall in oid, otherw	n all other rise this c	e bid or proposal attact r respects perform the obligation shall remain nereunder shall, in no e	in full
The Surety, way impaired or affe waive notice of any s	cted by any	extension of the	by stipulates ar time within whi	nd agrees that th ch the Obligee n	e obligat	tions of sai ept such bid	id Surety d, and sa	and its bond shall be i id Surety does hereby	in no
IN WITNES	S WHEREC	F Principal and	Surety have he	reunto set their	hands a	nd seals a	and such	of them as are corpora	ations
have caused their co		•	,					·	u.,,,,,
	•			oo procente to t	o signo.	a by then p	noper on	iocro, and	
The state of the s			·						
Principal Corporate S	Seal				**************************************		(Name c	of Principal)	
							(Must be Vice Pre	e President or esident)	2
					<u>V</u> :	ice Pre	sident	•	
							(Ti	tle)	
Surety Corporate Sea	al				Travele	<del></del>		urety Company of Ame	erica
•							(Name o	of Surety)	
					Ву:	Greg	W	Godon	3 <i>0</i>
			Gre	egory T. Gordon,	WV Resid	dent Agent	Affbrne	y-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218834

Certificate No. 001987659

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston	. State of	West Virgi	inia	, their true	e and lawful Attor	nev(s)-in-Fact.	
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above	, to sign, execute,	seal and acknowle	edge any and all b	onds, recognizano	ces, conditional un	dertakings and	
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the					guaranteeing the p	performance of	
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking			W. S. 1	allowed by law.			
	Lat Lat in	NEWAR	N. C. W.				
		$M_{\pi_{i}} = U_{i} M_{i}$					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in September 2007	strument to be sig	ned and their cor	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	27t	h	
day of, 2007			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		***************************************		
	The Marie of the Contract of t	10 m				•	
Farmington Casualty Com			St. Paul Gu	ardian Insuranc	e Company		
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins				ercury Insurance	A ¥		
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins Seaboard Surety Company	V.	ters, Inc.		Casualty and Sure			
St. Paul Fire and Marine I		nv	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company				
	<b>x</b>		2 311.7 2 2 77.7	and an artificial control of		~	
1977) MCORPORATED 1927) 1957	(a Carrier of the Car	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTFORD S	HEOFORIED BY ANNOR SERVICE STATE OF THE SERVICE STA	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		. Ву:	Georg	Thompson, Sen	ior Vice President		
27th September	20	007					
On this the day of	any Fidelity and	, before me pe	rsonally appeared	George W. Thom	pson, who acknow	ledged himself	
to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers							
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being							
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the pu	rposes therein cor	tained by signing	on behalf of the c	corporations by hir	nself as a duly autl	norized officer.	
	& G. TETRA			^ '		- 01	
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.	S TARIA		Y	7 Janu	C. Jeth	eault	
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	(T(a, *, c)	21	***************************************	Marie C. T	etreault. Notary Publ	ic	

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 8

\_day of \_\_\_\_<u>\\_\_</u>

2008

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.